and other principle operations of the Group are settled in RMB. As at the balance sheet date,
except for the balances of assets denominated in USD and EUR, all assets and liabilities of the
Group were denominated in RMB.

RMB

Item 2015.12.31 2014.12.31

Cash and cash equivalents 225,380,767.45 324,459,294.41
Accounts receivable 426,964,580.25 528,816,610.64
Other receivables 1,067,606.40 1,031,360.64
Accounts payable (2,884,684.58) (13,564,056.00)
Other payables (216,004,048.61) (102,480,289.90)

The Group manages its foreign exchange risk by purchase forward exchange contracts.

ANNUAL REPORT 2015 211

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Notes to the Financial Statements

IX. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

1 Objective and policies of risk management (continued)

1.1 Market risk (continued)

1.1.1 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange risk

Holding other variables constant, the effects of potential reasonable changes in exchange rates
on the profit and loss and equity interests before tax for the year are set out below:

RMB

2015

Item
Fluctuation of
foreign exchange rate

Influence
on profit

Influence on
shareholders’

interest

USD 5% strengthening against RMB 18,097,472.23 18,097,472.23
USD 5% weakening against RMB (18,097,472.23) (18,097,472.23)
EUR 5% strengthening against RMB (4,611,258.52) (4,611,258.52)
EUR 5% weakening against RMB 4,611,258.52 4,611,258.52
HKD 5% strengthening against RMB 11,907.70 11,907.70
HKD 5% weakening against RMB (11,907.70) (11,907.70)
GBP 5% strengthening against RMB (34,867.22) (34,867.22)
GBP 5% weakening against RMB 34,867.22 34,867.22
JPY 5% strengthening against RMB (564,385.17) (564,385.17)
JPY 5% weakening against RMB 564,385.17 564,385.17
AUD 5% strengthening against RMB 42,935.12 42,935.12
AUD 5% weakening against RMB (42,935.12) (42,935.12)
CHF 5% strengthening against RMB (794,134.39) (794,134.39)
CHF 5% weakening against RMB 794,134.39 794,134.39

Note: The effects of the possible reasonable changes in the exchange rates of other foreign currencies to the profit and

loss and equity interests after tax for the year are relatively small.

GREAT WALL MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED212

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Notes to the Financial Statements

IX. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

1 Objective and policies of risk management (continued)

1.1 Market risk (continued)

1.1.1 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange risk (continued)

RMB

2014

Item
Fluctuation of
foreign exchange rate

Influence
on profit

Influence on
shareholders’

interest

USD 5% strengthening against RMB 30,718,947.77 30,718,947.77
USD 5% weakening against RMB (30,718,947.77) (30,718,947.77)
EUR 5% strengthening against RMB 4,742,846.27 4,742,846.27
EUR 5% weakening against RMB (4,742,846.27) (4,742,846.27)
GBP 5% strengthening against RMB (119,821.03) (119,821.03)
GBP 5% weakening against RMB 119,821.03 119,821.03
JPY 5% strengthening against RMB (52,565.25) (52,565.25)
JPY 5% weakening against RMB 52,565.25 52,565.25
AUD 5% strengthening against RMB 10,531.53 10,531.53
AUD 5% weakening against RMB (10,531.53) (10,531.53)

Note: The effects of the possible reasonable changes in the exchange rates of other foreign currencies to the profit and

loss and equity interests after tax for the year are relatively small.

ANNUAL REPORT 2015 213

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Notes to the Financial Statements

IX. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

1 Objective and policies of risk management (continued)

1.1 Market risk (continued)

1.1.2 Interest rate risk

The risk of changes in cash flow of financial instruments resulted from changes in interest rate is
connected with floating rate and bank borrowing (Note VI, 21). The policy of the company is that
keep the floating rate stable to eliminate the risk of changes in the fair value of interest rate.

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk is based on the assumption that changes in market rate
will affect the interest income or expense of financial instruments at floating rates.

In accordance with the assumption above, with no changes in other factors, the influence on
profit and shareholders’ interest (before tax) which caused by reasonable fluctuation of interest
risk in this year were as follow:

RMB
2015

Item
Fluctuation of
interest risk

Influence
on profit

Influence on
shareholders’

interest

Loans and advances
 to customers

Increase 100 basis points 7,853,925.49 7,853,925.49

Loans and advances
 to customers

Decrease 100 basis points (7,853,925.49) (7,853,925.49)

Long-term borrowings Increase 100 basis points (500,000.00) (500,000.00)
Long-term borrowings Decrease 100 basis points 500,000.00 500,000.00

1.2 Credit risk

As at 31 December 2015, the biggest credit risk exposure that may cause financial loss of the Group
is mainly coming from the other party of the contract could not fulfil their obligations that caused
the loss on the Group’s financial assets, which include the book value of a confirmed financial asset
in the consolidated balance sheet. For those financial instruments that are measured by fair value,
the book value reflects its risk exposure, but not its biggest risk exposure, the biggest risk exposure
will change as the future fair value changes.

The Group only conducts sales with third-party customers with good credit records. In order to